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ITEM 1. PROXY VOTING RECORD.

Company
Name

Abbott
Laboratories

Abbott
Laboratories

Abbott
Laboratories

Abbott
Laboratories

Abbott
Laboratories

Abbott
Laboratories

Abbott
Laboratories

Abbott
Laboratories

Abbott
Laboratories

Abbott
Laboratories

Abbott
Laboratories

Abbott

Laboratories

Abbott
Laboratories

Abbott
Laboratories

Abbott
Laboratories
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Ticker

ABT

ABT

ABT

ABT

ABT

ABT

ABT

ABT

ABT

ABT

ABT

ABT

ABT

ABT

ABT

CUSIP

002824100

002824100

002824100

002824100

002824100

002824100

002824100

002824100

002824100

002824100

002824100

002824100

002824100

002824100

002824100

Meeting
Date

4/24/2015

4/24/2015

4/24/2015

4/24/2015

4/24/2015

4/24/2015

4/24/2015

4/24/2015

4/24/2015

4/24/2015

4/24/2015

4/24/2015

4/24/2015

4/24/2015

4/24/2015

Proposal Proposal

Number

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

L.5

1.6

1.7

1.8

1.9

1.10

Description

Elect Robert J.

Alpern

Elect Roxanne S.

Austin

Elect Sally E.
Blount

Elect W. James

Farrell

Elect Edward M.

Liddy

Elect Nancy
McKinstry

Elect Phebe N.

Novakovic

Elect William A.

Osborn

Elect Samuel C.

Scott IIT

Elect Glenn F.

Tilton

Elect Miles D.

White

Ratification of

Auditor

Advisory Vote on

Executive

Compensation

Shareholder

Proposal Regarding

Genetically
Modified
Ingredients

Shareholder

Proponent

Mgmt

Mgmt

Mgmt

Mgmt

Mgmt

Mgmt

Mgmt

Mgmt

Mgmt

Mgmt

Mgmt

Mgmt

Mgmt

ShrHoldr

Proposal Regarding ShrHoldr

Independent Board

Chairman

Mgmt
Recommendation

For

For

For

For

For

For

For

For

For

For

For

For

For

Against

Against

Vote Cast

For

For

For

For

For

For

For

For

For

For

For

For

For

Against

For



AbbVie Inc.

AbbVie Inc.

AbbVie Inc.

AbbVie Inc.

AbbVie Inc.

Aberdeen
Australia
Equity Fund
Inc.

Aberdeen
Australia
Equity Fund
Inc.

Aberdeen
Chile Fund
Inc

Aberdeen
Greater
China Fund
Inc

Aberdeen
Greater
China Fund
Inc

Aberdeen
Japan Equity
Fund Inc

Aberdeen
Japan Equity
Fund Inc

Actavis plc

Actavis plc

Actavis plc
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ABBV

ABBV

ABBV

ABBV

ABBV

IAF

IAF

CH

GCH

GCH

JEQ

JEQ

ACT

ACT

ACT

00287Y109

00287Y109

00287Y109

00287Y109

00287Y109

003011103

003011103

00301W105

003031101

003031101

00306J109

00306J109

G0083B108

G0083B108

G0083B108

5/8/2015 1.1

5/8/2015 1.2

5/8/2015 1.3

5/8/2015 2

5/8/2015 3

3/26/2015 1.1

3/26/2015 1.2

3/26/2015 1.1

6/18/2015 1.1

6/18/2015 1.2

6/18/2015 1.1

6/18/2015 1.2

3/10/2015 1

3/10/2015 2

6/5/2015 1

Elect Roxanne S.
Austin

Elect Richard A.
Gonzalez

Elect Glenn F.
Tilton

Ratification of
Auditor

Advisory Vote on
Executive
Compensation

Elect William J.
Potter

Elect John T.
Sheehy

Elect Enrique R.
Arzac

Elect John A.
Hawkins

Elect Tak Lung
Tsim

Elect Radhika
Ajmera

Elect Martin J.
Gruber

Merger/Acquisition

Right to Adjourn
Meeting

Elect Paul M.
Bisaro

Mgmt

Mgmt

Mgmt

Mgmt

Mgmt

Mgmt

Mgmt

Mgmt

Mgmt

Mgmt

Mgmt

Mgmt

Mgmt

Mgmt

Mgmt

For

For

For

For

For

For

For

For

For

For

For

For

For

For

For

For

For

For

For

For

For 72%
Withhold
28%

For 72%
Withhold
28%

For 81%
Withhold
19%

For 29%
Abstain
71%

For 29%
Abstain
71%

For 89%
Abstain
11%

For 89%
Abstain
11%

For

For

For



Actavis plc

Actavis plc

Actavis plc

Actavis plc

Actavis plc

Actavis plc

Actavis plc

Actavis plc

Actavis plc

Actavis plc

Actavis plc

Actavis plc

Actavis plc

Actavis plc

Actavis plc

Actavis plc

Actavis plc

Edgar Filing: CORNERSTONE TOTAL RETURN FUND INC - Form N-PX

ACT

ACT

ACT

ACT

ACT

ACT

ACT

ACT

ACT

ACT

ACT

ACT

ACT

ACT

ACT

ACT

ACT

G0083B108

G0083B108

G0083B108

G0083B108

G0083B108

G0083B108

G0083B108

G0083B108

G0083B108

G0083B108

G0083B108

G0083B108

G0083B108

G0083B108

G0083B108

G0083B108

G0083B108

6/5/2015

6/5/2015

6/5/2015

6/5/2015

6/5/2015

6/5/2015

6/5/2015

6/5/2015

6/5/2015

6/5/2015

6/5/2015

6/5/2015

6/5/2015

6/5/2015

6/5/2015

6/5/2015

6/5/2015

2

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

Elect Nesli Basgoz Mgmt
Elect James H.

Bloem Mgmt
Elect Christopher

W. Bodine Mgmt
Elect Christopher J.
Coughlin Mgmt
Elect Michael R. Memt
Gallagher &
Elect Catherine M. Memt
Klema g
Elect Peter J.

McDonnell Mgmt
Elect Patrick J.

O'Sullivan Mgmt
Elect Brenton L. Meomt
Saunders g
Elect Ronald R. Meomt
Taylor &
Elect Fred G.

Weiss Mgmt
Advisory Vote on
Executive Mgmt
Compensation

Ratification of

Auditor Mgmt
Name Change to

Allergan plc Megmt
Approval of the

Amended 2013 Memt
Incentive Award g
Plan

Shareholder

Propqsal R§gardlng ShrHoldr
Sustainability

Report

Shareholder

Proposal Regarding

Retention of Shares ShrHoldr
Until Retirement

For

For

For

For

For

For

For

For

For

For

For

For

For

For

For

Against

Against

For

For

For

For

For

For

For

For

For

For

For

Against

For

For

Against

For

Against



Adams
Diversified
Equity Fund,
Inc.

Adams
Diversified
Equity Fund,
Inc.

Adams
Diversified
Equity Fund,
Inc.

Adams
Diversified
Equity Fund,
Inc.

Adams
Diversified
Equity Fund,
Inc.

Adams
Diversified
Equity Fund,
Inc.

Adams
Diversified
Equity Fund,
Inc.

Adams
Diversified
Equity Fund,
Inc.

Adams
Diversified
Equity Fund,
Inc.

Adams
Diversified
Equity Fund,
Inc.
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ADX

ADX

ADX

ADX

ADX

ADX

ADX

ADX

ADX

ADX

ADX

006212104  4/30/2015 1.1

006212104

006212104

006212104

006212104

006212104

006212104

006212104

006212104

006212104

006212104

4/30/2015

4/30/2015

4/30/2015

4/30/2015

4/30/2015

4/30/2015

4/30/2015

4/30/2015

4/30/2015

4/30/2015

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

1.6

1.7

1.8

3

Elect Enrique R.
Arzac

Elect Phyllis O.
Bonanno

Elect Kenneth J.
Dale

Elect Frederic A.
Escherich

Elect Roger W.
Gale

Elect Kathleen T.
McGahran

Elect Craig R.
Smith

Elect Mark E.
Stoeckle

Ratification of
Auditor

Amend
Fundamental
Investment Policy
to Increase Limit
on Commodities
Investments

Mgmt

Mgmt

Mgmt

Mgmt

Mgmt

Mgmt

Mgmt

Mgmt

Mgmt

Mgmt

Mgmt

For

For

For

For

For

For

For

For

For

For

For

For 97%
Withhold
3%

For 97%
Withhold
3%

For 97%
Withhold
3%

For 97%
Withhold
3%

For 97%
Withhold
3%

For 97%
Withhold
3%

For 97%
Withhold
3%

For 97%
Withhold
3%

For 96%
Against
2%
Abstain
2%

For 96%
Against
2%
Abstain
2%
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Adams Rendering of For 96%
Diversified Investment Against
Equity Fund, Advisory Services 2%
Inc. to Others Abstain
2%
Shareholder For 28%
Adams Proposal to .
Diversified Authorize a Against
. ADX 006212104 4/30/2015 5 ShrHoldr  Against 67%
Equity Fund, Self-Tender Offer .
] Abstain
Inc. for All Outstanding
5%
Shares
Adams
Natural PEO 716549100 4/30/2015 1.1 Elect Enrique R ot For For 100%
Resources Arzac
Fund
Adams
Natural PEO 716549100 4/30/2015 1.2 Elect Phyllis O ot For For 100%
Resources Bonanno
Fund
Adams
Natural PEO 716549100 4/30/2015 1.3 Elect Kemneth J. ot For For 100%
Resources Dale
Fund
Adams
Natural PEO 716549100 4/30/2015 1.4 Elect Frederic A ot For For 100%
Resources Escherich
Fund
Adams
Natural PEO 716549100 4/30/2015 1.5 ElectRoger W \romt For For 100%
Resources Gale
Fund
Adams
Natural PEO 716549100 4/30/2015 1.6 Elect Kathleen T ot For For 100%
Resources McGahran
Fund
Adams
Natural PEO 716549100 4/30/2015 1.7 Elect Craig R. Mgmt  For For 100%
Resources Smith
Fund
Adams
Natural PEO 716549100 4/30/2015 1.8 Elect Mark E. Mgmt  For For 100%
Resources Stoeckle
Fund
PEO 716549100 4/30/2015 2 Mgmt For For 100%



Adams
Natural
Resources
Fund

Adams
Natural
Resources
Fund

AES
Corporation

AES
Corporation

AES
Corporation

AES
Corporation

AES
Corporation

AES
Corporation

AES
Corporation

AES
Corporation

AES
Corporation

AES

Corporation

AES
Corporation

AES
Corporation

AES
Corporation

AES
Corporation

AES
Corporation
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PEO

AES

AES

AES

AES

AES

AES

AES

AES

AES

AES

AES

AES

AES

AES

AES

716549100

00130H105

00130H105

00130H105

00130H105

00130H105

00130H105

00130H105

00130H105

00130H105

00130H105

00130H105

00130H105

00130H105

00130H105

00130H105

4/30/2015

4/23/2015

4/23/2015

4/23/2015

4/23/2015

4/23/2015

4/23/2015

4/23/2015

4/23/2015

4/23/2015

4/23/2015

4/23/2015

4/23/2015

4/23/2015

4/23/2015

4/23/2015

11

12

13

14

15

Ratification of
Auditor

Rendering of
Investment
Advisory Services
to Others

Mgmt

Elect Andres R.

Gluski Mgmt

Elect Charles L.

Harrington Megmt

Elect Kristina M.

Johnson Mgmt

Elect Tarun

Khanna Mgmt

Elect Holly K.

Koeppel Megmt

Elect Philip Lader Mgmt

Elect James H.

Miller Mgmt
Elect John B.
Morse, Jr. Mgmt

Elect Moises Naim Mgmt

Elect Charles O.

) Mgmt
Rossotti g

Amendment to the
2003 Long-Term  Mgmt
Compensation Plan

Amendment to the
Performance Mgmt
Incentive Plan

Ratification of

Auditor Megmt
Advisory Vote on
Executive Mgmt
Compensation
Management Mgmt
Proposal Regarding

For

For

For

For

For

For

For

For

For

For

For

For

For

For

For

For

For 100%

For

For

For

For

For

For

For

For

For

For

For

For

For

For

For
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AES

. AES
Corporation

AES

. AES
Corporation

AES
Corporation

AES

Aetna Inc. AET

Aetna Inc. AET

Aetna Inc. AET

Aetna Inc. AET

Aetna Inc. AET

Aetna Inc. AET

Aetna Inc. AET

Aetna Inc. AET

Aetna Inc. AET

Aetna Inc. AET

Aetna Inc. AET

Aetna Inc. AET

Aetna Inc. AET

00130H105

00130H105

00130H105

00817Y108

00817Y108

00817Y108

00817Y108

00817Y108

00817Y108

00817Y108

00817Y108

00817Y108

00817Y108

00817Y108

00817Y108

00817Y108

4/23/2015

4/23/2015

4/23/2015

5/15/2015

5/15/2015

5/15/2015

5/15/2015

5/15/2015

5/15/2015

5/15/2015

5/15/2015

5/15/2015

5/15/2015

5/15/2015

5/15/2015

5/15/2015

16

17

18

10

11

12

13

the Right of
Shareholders to
Call a Special
Meeting

Management

Proposal Regarding Mgmt

Proxy Access

Shareholder

Proposal Regarding ShrHoldr

Right to Call a
Special Meeting

Shareholder

Proposal Regarding ShrHoldr

Proxy Access

Elect Fernando
Aguirre
Elect Mark T.

Bertolini

Elect Frank M.
Clark, Jr.

Elect Betsy Z.
Cohen

Elect Molly J.
Coye

Elect Roger N.
Farah

Elect Barbara H.

Franklin

Elect Jeffrey E.
Garten

Elect Ellen M.
Hancock

Elect Richard J.
Harrington

Elect Edward J.
Ludwig

Elect Joseph P.
Newhouse

Elect Olympia J.

Snowe

Mgmt

Mgmt

Mgmt

Mgmt

Mgmt

Mgmt

Mgmt

Mgmt

Mgmt

Mgmt

Mgmt

Mgmt

Mgmt

For

Against

Against

For

For

For

For

For

For

For

For

For

For

For

For

For

Against

Against

For

For

For

For

For

Against

For

For

For

For

For

For

For

For



Aetna Inc.

Aetna Inc.

Aetna Inc.

Aetna Inc.

Alcoa Inc.

Alcoa Inc.

Alcoa Inc.

Alcoa Inc.

Alcoa Inc.

Alcoa Inc.

Allergan,
Inc.

Allergan,
Inc.

Allergan,
Inc.

Altria Group,
Inc.

Altria Group,
Inc.

Altria Group,
Inc.

Altria Group,
Inc.
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AET

AET

AET

AET

AA

AA

AA

AA

AA

AA

AGN

AGN

AGN

MO

MO

MO

MO

00817Y108 5/15/2015 14

00817Y108

00817Y108

00817Y108

013817101

013817101

013817101

013817101

013817101

013817101

018490102

018490102

018490102

022095103

022095103

022095103

022095103

5/15/2015

5/15/2015

5/15/2015

5/1/2015

5/1/2015

5/1/2015

5/1/2015

5/1/2015

5/1/2015

3/10/2015

3/10/2015

3/10/2015

5/20/2015

5/20/2015

5/20/2015

5/20/2015

Ratification of
Auditor

Advisory Vote on

Executive
Compensation

Shareholder

Proposal Regarding
Report on Indirect
Political Spending

Shareholder

Proposal Regarding
Retention of Shares
Until Retirement

Elect Kathryn S.

Fuller

Elect L. Rafael
Reif

Elect Patricia F.
Russo

Elect Ernesto

Zedillo Ponce de

Leon

Ratification of
Auditor

Advisory Vote on

Executive
Compensation

Merger/Acquisition

Right to Adjourn

Meeting

Advisory Vote on
Golden Parachutes

Elect Gerald L.
Baliles

Elect Martin J.
Barrington

Elect John T.
Casteen III

Elect Dinyar S.
Devitre

Mgmt

Mgmt

ShrHoldr

ShrHoldr

Mgmt

Mgmt

Mgmt

Mgmt

Mgmt

Mgmt

Mgmt

Mgmt

Mgmt

Mgmt

Mgmt

Mgmt

Mgmt

For

For

Against

Against

For

For

For

For

For

For

For

For

For

For

For

For

For

For

For

Against

Against

For

For

For

For

For

For

For

For

For

Against

For

Against

For



Altria Group,
Inc.

Altria Group,
Inc.

Altria Group,
Inc.
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MO

MO

022095103  5/20/2015 5

022095103  5/20/2015 6

Elect Thomas F.

Farrell 11 Mgmt For
Elect Thomas W. Memt For
Jones

Against

For

10



