CORNERSTONE TOTAL RETURN FUND INC Form N-PX August 10, 2015

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION Washington, DC 20549

FORM N-PX

ANNUAL REPORT OF PROXY VOTING RECORD OF REGISTERED MANAGEMENT INVESTMENT COMPANY

Investment Company Act file number 811-02363

Cornerstone Total Return Fund, Inc.

(Exact name of registrant as specified in charter)

48 Wall Street New York, NY 10005

(Address of principal executive offices) (Zip code)

Frank J. Maresca

AST Fund Solutions, LLC, 48 Wall Street, 22nd Floor, New York, NY 10005

(Name and address of agent for service)

Registrant's telephone number, including area code: (866) 668-6558

Date of fiscal year end:

December 31

Date of reporting period: July 1, 2014 - June 30, 2015

ITEM 1. PROXY VOTING RECORD.

Company Name	Ticker	CUSIP	Meeting Date	Proposal Number	Proposal Description	Proponent	Mgmt Recommendation	Vote Cast
Abbott Laboratories	ABT	002824100	4/24/2015	1.1	Elect Robert J. Alpern	Mgmt	For	For
Abbott Laboratories	ABT	002824100	4/24/2015	1.2	Elect Roxanne S. Austin	Mgmt	For	For
Abbott Laboratories	ABT	002824100	4/24/2015	1.3	Elect Sally E. Blount	Mgmt	For	For
Abbott Laboratories	ABT	002824100	4/24/2015	1.4	Elect W. James Farrell	Mgmt	For	For
Abbott Laboratories	ABT	002824100	4/24/2015	1.5	Elect Edward M. Liddy	Mgmt	For	For
Abbott Laboratories	ABT	002824100	4/24/2015	1.6	Elect Nancy McKinstry	Mgmt	For	For
Abbott Laboratories	ABT	002824100	4/24/2015	1.7	Elect Phebe N. Novakovic	Mgmt	For	For
Abbott Laboratories	ABT	002824100	4/24/2015	1.8	Elect William A. Osborn	Mgmt	For	For
Abbott Laboratories	ABT	002824100	4/24/2015	1.9	Elect Samuel C. Scott III	Mgmt	For	For
Abbott Laboratories	ABT	002824100	4/24/2015	1.10	Elect Glenn F. Tilton	Mgmt	For	For
Abbott Laboratories	ABT	002824100	4/24/2015	1.11	Elect Miles D. White	Mgmt	For	For
Abbott Laboratories	ABT	002824100	4/24/2015	2	Ratification of Auditor	Mgmt	For	For
Abbott Laboratories	ABT	002824100	4/24/2015	3	Advisory Vote on Executive Compensation	Mgmt	For	For
Abbott Laboratories	ABT	002824100	4/24/2015	4	Shareholder Proposal Regarding Genetically Modified Ingredients	ShrHoldr	Against	Against
Abbott Laboratories	ABT	002824100	4/24/2015	5	Shareholder Proposal Regarding Independent Board Chairman	ShrHoldr	Against	For

AbbVie Inc.	ABBV	00287Y109	5/8/2015	1.1	Elect Roxanne S. Austin	Mgmt	For	For
AbbVie Inc.	ABBV	00287Y109	5/8/2015	1.2	Elect Richard A. Gonzalez	Mgmt	For	For
AbbVie Inc.	ABBV	00287Y109	5/8/2015	1.3	Elect Glenn F. Tilton	Mgmt	For	For
AbbVie Inc.	ABBV	00287Y109	5/8/2015	2	Ratification of Auditor	Mgmt	For	For
AbbVie Inc.	ABBV	00287Y109	5/8/2015	3	Advisory Vote on Executive Compensation	Mgmt	For	For
Aberdeen Australia Equity Fund Inc.	IAF	003011103	3/26/2015	1.1	Elect William J. Potter	Mgmt	For	For 72% Withhold 28%
Aberdeen Australia Equity Fund Inc.	IAF	003011103	3/26/2015	1.2	Elect John T. Sheehy	Mgmt	For	For 72% Withhold 28%
Aberdeen Chile Fund Inc	СН	00301W105	3/26/2015	1.1	Elect Enrique R. Arzac	Mgmt	For	For 81% Withhold 19%
Aberdeen Greater China Fund Inc	GCH	003031101	6/18/2015	1.1	Elect John A. Hawkins	Mgmt	For	For 29% Abstain 71%
Aberdeen Greater China Fund Inc	GCH	003031101	6/18/2015	1.2	Elect Tak Lung Tsim	Mgmt	For	For 29% Abstain 71%
Aberdeen Japan Equity Fund Inc	JEQ	00306J109	6/18/2015	1.1	Elect Radhika Ajmera	Mgmt	For	For 89% Abstain 11%
Aberdeen Japan Equity Fund Inc	JEQ	00306J109	6/18/2015	1.2	Elect Martin J. Gruber	Mgmt	For	For 89% Abstain 11%
Actavis plc	ACT	G0083B108	3/10/2015	1	Merger/Acquisition	Mgmt	For	For
Actavis plc	ACT	G0083B108	3/10/2015	2	Right to Adjourn Meeting	Mgmt	For	For
Actavis plc	ACT	G0083B108	6/5/2015	1	Elect Paul M. Bisaro	Mgmt	For	For

	÷	-						
Actavis plc	ACT	G0083B108	6/5/2015	2	Elect Nesli Basgoz	Mgmt	For	For
Actavis plc	ACT	G0083B108	6/5/2015	3	Elect James H. Bloem	Mgmt	For	For
Actavis plc	ACT	G0083B108	6/5/2015	4	Elect Christopher W. Bodine	Mgmt	For	For
Actavis plc	ACT	G0083B108	6/5/2015	5	Elect Christopher J. Coughlin	Mgmt	For	For
Actavis plc	ACT	G0083B108	6/5/2015	6	Elect Michael R. Gallagher	Mgmt	For	For
Actavis plc	ACT	G0083B108	6/5/2015	7	Elect Catherine M. Klema	Mgmt	For	For
Actavis plc	ACT	G0083B108	6/5/2015	8	Elect Peter J. McDonnell	Mgmt	For	For
Actavis plc	ACT	G0083B108	6/5/2015	9	Elect Patrick J. O'Sullivan	Mgmt	For	For
Actavis plc	ACT	G0083B108	6/5/2015	10	Elect Brenton L. Saunders	Mgmt	For	For
Actavis plc	ACT	G0083B108	6/5/2015	11	Elect Ronald R. Taylor	Mgmt	For	For
Actavis plc	ACT	G0083B108	6/5/2015	12	Elect Fred G. Weiss	Mgmt	For	For
Actavis plc	ACT	G0083B108	6/5/2015	13	Advisory Vote on Executive Compensation	Mgmt	For	Against
Actavis plc	ACT	G0083B108	6/5/2015	14	Ratification of Auditor	Mgmt	For	For
Actavis plc	ACT	G0083B108	6/5/2015	15	Name Change to Allergan plc	Mgmt	For	For
Actavis plc	ACT	G0083B108	6/5/2015	16	Approval of the Amended 2013 Incentive Award Plan	Mgmt	For	Against
Actavis plc	ACT	G0083B108	6/5/2015	17	Shareholder Proposal Regarding Sustainability Report	ShrHoldr	Against	For
Actavis plc	ACT	G0083B108	6/5/2015	18	Shareholder Proposal Regarding Retention of Shares Until Retirement	ShrHoldr	Against	Against

Adams Diversified Equity Fund, Inc.	ADX	006212104	4/30/2015	1.1	Elect Enrique R. Arzac	Mgmt	For	For 97% Withhold 3%
Adams Diversified Equity Fund, Inc.	ADX	006212104	4/30/2015	1.2	Elect Phyllis O. Bonanno	Mgmt	For	For 97% Withhold 3%
Adams Diversified Equity Fund, Inc.	ADX	006212104	4/30/2015	1.3	Elect Kenneth J. Dale	Mgmt	For	For 97% Withhold 3%
Adams Diversified Equity Fund, Inc.	ADX	006212104	4/30/2015	1.4	Elect Frederic A. Escherich	Mgmt	For	For 97% Withhold 3%
Adams Diversified Equity Fund, Inc.	ADX	006212104	4/30/2015	1.5	Elect Roger W. Gale	Mgmt	For	For 97% Withhold 3%
Adams Diversified Equity Fund, Inc.	ADX	006212104	4/30/2015	1.6	Elect Kathleen T. McGahran	Mgmt	For	For 97% Withhold 3%
Adams Diversified Equity Fund, Inc.	ADX	006212104	4/30/2015	1.7	Elect Craig R. Smith	Mgmt	For	For 97% Withhold 3%
Adams Diversified Equity Fund, Inc.	ADX	006212104	4/30/2015	1.8	Elect Mark E. Stoeckle	Mgmt	For	For 97% Withhold 3%
Adams Diversified Equity Fund, Inc.	ADX	006212104	4/30/2015	2	Ratification of Auditor	Mgmt	For	For 96% Against 2% Abstain 2%
Adams Diversified Equity Fund, Inc.	ADX	006212104	4/30/2015	3	Amend Fundamental Investment Policy to Increase Limit on Commodities Investments	Mgmt	For	For 96% Against 2% Abstain 2%
	ADX	006212104	4/30/2015	4		Mgmt	For	

Adams Diversified Equity Fund, Inc.					Rendering of Investment Advisory Services to Others			For 96% Against 2% Abstain 2%
Adams Diversified Equity Fund, Inc.	ADX	006212104	4/30/2015	5	Shareholder Proposal to Authorize a Self-Tender Offer for All Outstanding Shares	ShrHoldr	Against	For 28% Against 67% Abstain 5%
Adams Natural Resources Fund	PEO	716549100	4/30/2015	1.1	Elect Enrique R. Arzac	Mgmt	For	For 100%
Adams Natural Resources Fund	PEO	716549100	4/30/2015	1.2	Elect Phyllis O. Bonanno	Mgmt	For	For 100%
Adams Natural Resources Fund	PEO	716549100	4/30/2015	1.3	Elect Kenneth J. Dale	Mgmt	For	For 100%
Adams Natural Resources Fund	PEO	716549100	4/30/2015	1.4	Elect Frederic A. Escherich	Mgmt	For	For 100%
Adams Natural Resources Fund	PEO	716549100	4/30/2015	1.5	Elect Roger W. Gale	Mgmt	For	For 100%
Adams Natural Resources Fund	PEO	716549100	4/30/2015	1.6	Elect Kathleen T. McGahran	Mgmt	For	For 100%
Adams Natural Resources Fund	PEO	716549100	4/30/2015	1.7	Elect Craig R. Smith	Mgmt	For	For 100%
Adams Natural Resources Fund	PEO	716549100	4/30/2015	1.8	Elect Mark E. Stoeckle	Mgmt	For	For 100%
	PEO	716549100	4/30/2015	2		Mgmt	For	For 100%

Adams Natural Resources Fund					Ratification of Auditor			
Adams Natural Resources Fund	PEO	716549100	4/30/2015	3	Rendering of Investment Advisory Services to Others	Mgmt	For	For 100%
AES Corporation	AES	00130H105	4/23/2015	1	Elect Andres R. Gluski	Mgmt	For	For
AES Corporation	AES	00130H105	4/23/2015	2	Elect Charles L. Harrington	Mgmt	For	For
AES Corporation	AES	00130H105	4/23/2015	3	Elect Kristina M. Johnson	Mgmt	For	For
AES Corporation	AES	00130H105	4/23/2015	4	Elect Tarun Khanna	Mgmt	For	For
AES Corporation	AES	00130H105	4/23/2015	5	Elect Holly K. Koeppel	Mgmt	For	For
AES Corporation	AES	00130H105	4/23/2015	6	Elect Philip Lader	Mgmt	For	For
AES Corporation	AES	00130H105	4/23/2015	7	Elect James H. Miller	Mgmt	For	For
AES Corporation	AES	00130H105	4/23/2015	8	Elect John B. Morse, Jr.	Mgmt	For	For
AES Corporation	AES	00130H105	4/23/2015	9	Elect Moises Naim	Mgmt	For	For
AES Corporation	AES	00130H105	4/23/2015	10	Elect Charles O. Rossotti	Mgmt	For	For
AES Corporation	AES	00130H105	4/23/2015	11	Amendment to the 2003 Long-Term Compensation Plan	Mgmt	For	For
AES Corporation	AES	00130H105	4/23/2015	12	Amendment to the Performance Incentive Plan	Mgmt	For	For
AES Corporation	AES	00130H105	4/23/2015	13	Ratification of Auditor	Mgmt	For	For
AES Corporation	AES	00130H105	4/23/2015	14	Advisory Vote on Executive Compensation	Mgmt	For	For
AES Corporation	AES	00130H105	4/23/2015	15	Management Proposal Regarding	Mgmt	For	For

					the Right of Shareholders to Call a Special Meeting			
AES Corporation	AES	00130H105	4/23/2015	16	Management Proposal Regarding Proxy Access	Mgmt	For	Against
AES Corporation	AES	00130H105	4/23/2015	17	Shareholder Proposal Regarding Right to Call a Special Meeting	ShrHoldr	Against	Against
AES Corporation	AES	00130H105	4/23/2015	18	Shareholder Proposal Regarding Proxy Access	ShrHoldr	Against	For
Aetna Inc.	AET	00817Y108	5/15/2015	1	Elect Fernando Aguirre	Mgmt	For	For
Aetna Inc.	AET	00817Y108	5/15/2015	2	Elect Mark T. Bertolini	Mgmt	For	For
Aetna Inc.	AET	00817Y108	5/15/2015	3	Elect Frank M. Clark, Jr.	Mgmt	For	For
Aetna Inc.	AET	00817Y108	5/15/2015	4	Elect Betsy Z. Cohen	Mgmt	For	For
Aetna Inc.	AET	00817Y108	5/15/2015	5	Elect Molly J. Coye	Mgmt	For	Against
Aetna Inc.	AET	00817Y108	5/15/2015	6	Elect Roger N. Farah	Mgmt	For	For
Aetna Inc.	AET	00817Y108	5/15/2015	7	Elect Barbara H. Franklin	Mgmt	For	For
Aetna Inc.	AET	00817Y108	5/15/2015	8	Elect Jeffrey E. Garten	Mgmt	For	For
Aetna Inc.	AET	00817Y108	5/15/2015	9	Elect Ellen M. Hancock	Mgmt	For	For
Aetna Inc.	AET	00817Y108	5/15/2015	10	Elect Richard J. Harrington	Mgmt	For	For
Aetna Inc.	AET	00817Y108	5/15/2015	11	Elect Edward J. Ludwig	Mgmt	For	For
Aetna Inc.	AET	00817Y108	5/15/2015	12	Elect Joseph P. Newhouse	Mgmt	For	For
Aetna Inc.	AET	00817Y108	5/15/2015	13	Elect Olympia J. Snowe	Mgmt	For	For

Aetna Inc.	AET	00817Y108	5/15/2015	14	Ratification of Auditor	Mgmt	For	For
Aetna Inc.	AET	00817Y108	5/15/2015	15	Advisory Vote on Executive Compensation	Mgmt	For	For
Aetna Inc.	AET	00817Y108	5/15/2015	16	Shareholder Proposal Regarding Report on Indirect Political Spending	ShrHoldr	Against	Against
Aetna Inc.	AET	00817Y108	5/15/2015	17	Shareholder Proposal Regarding Retention of Shares Until Retirement	ShrHoldr	Against	Against
Alcoa Inc.	AA	013817101	5/1/2015	1	Elect Kathryn S. Fuller	Mgmt	For	For
Alcoa Inc.	AA	013817101	5/1/2015	2	Elect L. Rafael Reif	Mgmt	For	For
Alcoa Inc.	AA	013817101	5/1/2015	3	Elect Patricia F. Russo	Mgmt	For	For
Alcoa Inc.	AA	013817101	5/1/2015	4	Elect Ernesto Zedillo Ponce de Leon	Mgmt	For	For
Alcoa Inc.	AA	013817101	5/1/2015	5	Ratification of Auditor	Mgmt	For	For
Alcoa Inc.	AA	013817101	5/1/2015	6	Advisory Vote on Executive Compensation	Mgmt	For	For
Allergan, Inc.	AGN	018490102	3/10/2015	1	Merger/Acquisition	Mgmt	For	For
Allergan, Inc.	AGN	018490102	3/10/2015	2	Right to Adjourn Meeting	Mgmt	For	For
Allergan, Inc.	AGN	018490102	3/10/2015	3	Advisory Vote on Golden Parachutes	Mgmt	For	For
Altria Group, Inc.	МО	02209S103	5/20/2015	1	Elect Gerald L. Baliles	Mgmt	For	Against
Altria Group, Inc.	МО	02209S103	5/20/2015	2	Elect Martin J. Barrington	Mgmt	For	For
Altria Group, Inc.	МО	02209S103	5/20/2015	3	Elect John T. Casteen III	Mgmt	For	Against
Altria Group, Inc.	МО	02209S103	5/20/2015	4	Elect Dinyar S. Devitre	Mgmt	For	For

Altria Group, Inc.	МО	02209S103	5/20/2015	5	Elect Thomas F. Farrell II	Mgmt	For	Against
Altria Group, Inc.	MO	02209S103	5/20/2015	6	Elect Thomas W. Jones	Mgmt	For	For

Altria Group, Inc.